

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

#### 184

Снар. 283.

Town of May-

field, in favor of.

TOWN OF MAYFIELD .- REPAIR OF ROADS .- STATE LAND OFFICE.

#### Chapter 283.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Mayfield.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the town of Mayfield, such interest as the state may have in and to lots numbered nine, ten and eleven in range one; eight and nine in range two; seven, eight and nine in range three; and lots seven, eight and nine in range four for the benefit of the public schools in said Mayfield.

Approved March 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 284.

Resolve in favor of road in Castle Hill township, Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized to sell public land located in Castle Hill township, Aroostook county, that is unfit for settling, to the amount of three hundred dollars, and said amount to be expended under the direction of said land agent upon the county road running through the southern part of said township, known as the Haystack road.

Approved March 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 285.

Resolve providing for keeping in repair the road from the Forks to Canada line.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and the same is, hereby appropriated to keep in repair the county road from the Forks to Canada line; said sum to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved March 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 286.

Resolve relating to the plans and records in the state land office.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, be directed to take such measures as may be necessary for the preservation and convenient use and reference of the records, plans and documents now in the state land office, including those recently received from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the expenses whereof shall be duly audited and paid like all other charges against the state.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Castle Hill, in favor of.

Road from Forks to Canada line, repair of.

Records and plans in land office, relating to.

0----

a B